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MEETING OF MAY 2, 2017 
 
TO:  Mayor, Fayetteville City Council 
 
THRU:  Andrew Garner, Planning Director 
 
FROM:   Jonathan Curth, Senior Planner 
 
DATE:  April 14, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: RZN 17-5728: Rezone (1640 S. HANSHEW RD./WM. LINDSEY, 596): Submitted 

by WILLIAM LINDSEY for properties at 1640 S. HANSHEW RD. The properties 
are zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY and contain approximately 
1.25 acres. The request is to rezone the properties to C-2, COMMERCIAL 
THOROUGHFARE.

 
         
RECOMMENDATION: 
The City Planning staff and Planning Commission recommend approval of an ordinance to rezone 
the subject property to C-2, Thoroughfare Commerical, as shown in the attached Exhibits ‘A’ and 
‘B’.  
 
BACKGROUND:   
The proposed rezoning request is for two parcels, totaling approximately 1.25 acres to the east 
of Hanshew Road, just south of Martin Luther King Boulevard/Highway 62. The site is zoned RSF-
4, Residential Single Family, 4 Units per Acre, and was annexed in to the City of Fayetteville in 
August of 1967 but never developed. Currently, and although zoned residentially, the property is 
being used in association with the property owner’s business, Unique Creations by Billy, Inc. on 
the adjacent parcel to the north, and has been since 2011. In December of 2016, in response to 
a complaint, City staff identified several zoning violations on the subject property and its use 
related to the property owner’s business to the north (included in the attached Planning 
Commission Staff Report). The owner expressed the desire to address these violations and to 
allow for a future expansion of his business by rezoning his property. 
   
Request: The request is to rezone the subject property from RSF-4, Residential Single-family, 4 
Units per Acre, to C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial, in order to expand an existing automotive 
business southward.  
 

 Land Use Compatibility: Given the existing land uses in the subject property’s vicinity it is difficult 
to assess or uniformly declare compatibility of the proposed rezoning. On the one hand, the 
properties to the north and east are commercially-zoned with existing vehicle-oriented uses that 
would be consistent with the commercial activities permitted under the C-2 zoning district. On the 
other hand, to the south and west are properties that are largely undeveloped apart from a few 
large-lot residential dwellings. Given this, and with due consideration for the City Neighborhood 
Area land use designation in the area and recent rezonings to the west at the intersection of 
Martin Luther King Boulevard and Rupple Road, it is likely that the intervening undeveloped land 



 

 
2 

 

will ultimately be rezoned and developed in to more intense uses more commonly found along 
corridors with comparable traffic volume.   
 
Land Use Plan Analysis: The proposed zoning is generally consistent with the Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) of the City Plan 2030, but not with goals laid out in City Plan 2030 itself. Among the 
goals of City Plan 2030 and the City Neighborhood Area designation are the encouragement of 
mixed-used development and development in a traditional town form. Rezoning the subject 
property to C-2 will not likely accomplish either of these objectives, as the C-2 zoning requires a 
suburban pattern of development, and does not permit most classifications of residential housing.  
However, extending the existing C-2 zoning designation southward will allow full utilization of 
property that has been used in association with the neighboring commercial business for several 
years. Additionally, this will generally mirror the depth of the C-2 zoning to the east that has been 
used as an auto salvage yard for many years. 
 
The proposed rezoning to C-2 is needed as an early step to begin addressing zoning violations 
that have resulted from expansion of the property owner’s business southward in to residentially-
zoned parcels from the commercially-zoned property in the north. The property owner currently 
operates a vehicle repair and restoration business, and has an interest in being able to expand 
the business to his properties to the south. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
This item was discussed at the March 27, 2017 Planning Commission meeting. At that meeting 
several members of the public spoke in opposition to the rezoning. Primary items of concern were 
that the requested rezoning may allow other zoning violations to be resolved and that Hanshew 
Road is not currently adequate for existing traffic, much less increased intensity or activity. The 
Planning Commission discussed the value of businesses like the applicant’s for City residents, 
but tabled the item pending more detailed information about the current zoning violations.  
 
For the April 10, 2017 meeting, staff provided a detailed document of all current zoning violations, 
and possible means of resolution. Following public comment by a resident restating concern for 
the adequacy of Hanshew Road along with numerous residents and customers of the applicant 
attesting to his character and importance of his business, the Planning Commission forwarded 
the proposal to City Council with a recommendation for approval by a vote of 9-0-0.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
N/A 
 
Attachments: 
 Exhibit A 
 Exhibit B 
 Application 
 Planning Commission Staff Report 
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PARCEL #765-14810-000 

A PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE FRACTIONAL SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS N02°18’40”E 662.01’ FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 
FRACIONAL FORTY ACRE TRACT, AND RUNNING THENCE NO2°18’40”E 150.79’ TO A SET NAIL, THENCH 
S88°28’17”E 176.43’ TO A FOUND IRON PIN, THENCE S01°28’20”W 150.78’ TO A SET IRON PIN, THENCE 
N88°28’17”W 178.64’ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.62 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT 
TO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY, IF ANY. 

PARCEL #765-14788-000 

A PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE FRACTIONAL SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 30 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS N02°18’40”E 513.17’ FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 
FRACIONAL FORTY ACRE TRACT, AND RUNNING THENCE NO2°18’40”E 148.84’, THENCH S88°28’17”E 
178.64’ TO A SET IRON PIN, THENCE S01°28’20”W 148.82’ TO A SET IRON PIN, THENCE N88°28’17”W 
180.81’ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.61 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS 
AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY, IF ANY. 

17-5728
EXHIBIT 'B'







 
 
 

 

TO:  City of Fayetteville Planning Commission  
 
THRU:  Andrew Garner, City Planning Director 
 
FROM:  Jonathan Curth, Senior Planner 
 
MEETING DATE: March 27, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: RZN 17-5728: Rezone (1640 S. HANSHEW RD./WM. LINDSEY, 596): 

Submitted by WILLIAM LINDSEY for properties at 1640 S. HANSHEW RD. 
The properties are zoned RSF-4, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY and 
contain approximately 1.25 acres. The request is to rezone the properties 
to C-2, COMMERCIAL THOROUGHFARE.     
   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends forwarding RZN 17-5728 to the City Council with a recommendation of 
approval, based on the findings herein. 
 
BACKGROUND:   
March 27, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting: The previous request by the applicant was to 
rezone the subject property to C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial, with an intention of expanding the 
property owner’s business to the subject properties. This item was tabled at the March 27, 2017 
Planning Commission meeting to give staff and the applicant to reassess existing zoning 
violations and outline the required steps to address the comments and concerns expressed by 
neighbors. The zoning violations have been detailed and are attached to this report. 
 
The proposed rezoning request is for two parcels, totaling approximately 1.25 acres to the east 
of Hanshew Road, just south of Martin Luther King Boulevard/Highway 62. The site is zoned RSF-
4, Residential Single Family, 4 Units per Acre, and was annexed in to the City of Fayetteville in 
August of 1967 but never developed. Currently, and although zoned residentially, the property is 
being used in association with the property owner’s business, Unique Creations by Billy, Inc. on 
the adjacent parcel to the north, and has been since 2011. In December of 2016, in response to 
a complaint, City staff identified several zoning violations (see attached) on the subject property 
and its use related to the property owner’s business to the north. The owner expressed the desire 
to address these violations and to allow for a future expansion of his business by rezoning his 
property. Surrounding land use and zoning is depicted on Table 1. 
 

Table 1 
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning 

Direction  Land Use Zoning 
North Vehicle Repair/Restoration; C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial 
South Single-family Residential RSF-4, Residential Single-family, 4 Units per Acre 

East Auto Salvage C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial; 
R-A, Residential-Agricultural  

West Undeveloped R-A, Residential-Agricultural 
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Request: The request is to rezone the subject property from RSF-4, Residential Single-family, 4 
Units per Acre, to C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial, in order to expand an existing automotive 
business southward.  
 
Public Comment from the March 27, 2017 Planning Commission meeting: Although staff only 
received inquires about the rezoning prior to its public hearing, multiple residents spoke before 
the Planning Commission expressing frustration at the City’s delay in addressing zoning violations 
on the property and communicating the process. Other concerns included the inadequacy of the 
Hanshew Road to handle increased traffic, much less the existing vehicle movements associated 
with the applicant’s business.  
 
Public Comment before the April 10, 2017 Planning Commission meeting:  Staff was contacted 
and asked to consider safety concerns regarding the existing residential structure north of the 
property that is the subject of this rezoning. 
  
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
 
Streets: The subject parcels have access to Hanshew Road along their western 

boundary. Hanshew Road is an unimproved asphalt street, approximately 16 feet 
wide, with open ditches on each side. No curb/gutter, storm drainage, or 
sidewalks have been constructed. Any street improvements would be determined 
at the time of development proposal.  

 
Water:  Public water is available to the site. An existing 6-inch water main runs along the 

western side of Hanshew Road. 
  
Sewer:  Public sanitary sewer is available to the site. An existing 6-inch sewer main is 

located under Hanshew Road. 
 
Drainage: Any additional improvements or requirements for drainage would be determined 

at the time of development. No portion of these parcels lie within the FEMA 
designated 100-yr floodplain or the HHOD. Hydric Soils have been identified on 
portions of these parcels and would require a wetlands determination to be 
provided at the time of development proposal. 

 
Fire:  The Fire Department did not express any concerns with this request. 
 
Police: The Police Department did not express any concerns with this request. 
 
 
CITY PLAN 2030 FUTURE LAND USE PLAN: City Plan 2030 Future Land Use Plan designates 
the properties within the proposed rezone as City Neighborhood Area. 
 
City Neighborhood Areas are more densely developed than residential neighborhood areas and 
provide a varying mix of nonresidential and residential uses. This designation supports the widest 
spectrum of uses and encourages density in all housing types.  
 
FINDINGS OF THE STAFF 
 
1. A determination of the degree to which the proposed zoning is consistent with land use 

planning objectives, principles, and policies and with land use and zoning plans. 
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Finding:  Land Use Compatibility: Given the existing land uses in the subject 

property’s vicinity it is difficult to assess or uniformly declare compatibility 
of the proposed rezoning. On the one hand, the properties to the north and 
east are commercially-zoned with existing vehicle-oriented uses that would 
be consistent with the commercial activities permitted under the C-2 zoning 
district. On the other hand, to the south and west are properties that are 
largely undeveloped apart from a few large-lot residential dwellings. Given 
this, and with due consideration for the City Neighborhood Area land use 
designation in the area and recent rezonings to the west at the intersection 
of Martin Luther King Boulevard and Rupple Road, it is likely that the 
intervening undeveloped land will ultimately be rezoned and developed in to 
more intense uses more commonly found along corridors with comparable 
traffic volume.   

 
 Land Use Plan Analysis: The proposed zoning is generally consistent with 

the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) of the City Plan 2030, but not with goals 
laid out in City Plan 2030 itself. Among the goals of City Plan 2030 and the 
City Neighborhood Area designation are the encouragement of mixed-used 
development and development in a traditional town form. Rezoning the 
subject property to C-2 will not likely accomplish either of these objectives, 
as the C-2 zoning requires a suburban pattern of development, and does not 
permit most classifications of residential housing.  However, extending the 
existing C-2 zoning designation southward will allow full utilization of 
property that has been used in association with the neighboring commercial 
business for several years. Additionally, this will generally mirror the depth 
of the C-2 zoning to the east that has been used as an auto salvage yard for 
many years. 

 
2. A determination of whether the proposed zoning is justified and/or needed at the time the 

rezoning is proposed. 
 
Finding: The proposed rezoning to C-2 is needed as an early step to begin addressing 

zoning violations that have resulted from expansion of the property owner’s 
business southward from the commercially-zoned property to the north in to 
the residentially-zoned subject property. The property owner currently 
operates a vehicle repair and restoration business, and has an interest in 
being able to expand the business to his properties to the south in the future.  

 
3. A determination as to whether the proposed zoning would create or appreciably increase 

traffic danger and congestion. 
 
Finding: The site has access to Hanshew Road, an unimproved asphalt street, which 

connects northward to Martin Luther King Boulevard/Highway 62, a Principal 
Arterial. Given the size of the properties, the proposed rezoning is unlikely 
to cause an adverse increase in the amount of traffic over the existing RSF-
4 zoning. Street improvements will be assessed at the time of development 
and depending on the scope of development, may be significant. 

 
4. A determination as to whether the proposed zoning would alter the population density and 

thereby undesirably increase the load on public services including schools, water, and 
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sewer facilities. 
 
Finding:  Provided the almost complete lack of permitted residential uses under the 

C-2 zoning district, rezoning the property from RSF-4 to C-2 would not 
increase the potential for density. However, a rezoning to C-2 could 
significantly increase the intensity of use, particularly given the range of 
permitted commercial activities, the allowed 75-foot building height, and a 
lack of bulk and area requirements. These could be marginally mitigated for 
by the combined 1.23 acre size of the two parcels and a property depth of 
less than 200 feet, but there remains the possibility of increased load on 
public services.   

 
5. If there are reasons why the proposed zoning should not be approved in view of 

considerations under b (1) through (4) above, a determination as to whether the proposed 
zoning is justified and/or necessitated by peculiar circumstances such as: 

 
a. It would be impractical to use the land for any of the uses permitted 

under its existing zoning classifications; 
 

b. There are extenuating circumstances which justify the rezoning even 
though there are reasons under b (1) through (4) above why the 
proposed zoning is not desirable. 

 
Finding: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends forwarding RZN 17-5728 to the City Council with a 
recommendation of approval, based on the findings discussed throughout this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Required YES 
 
Date: April 10, 2017      ❒ Tabled                 ❒ Forwarded       ❒ Denied                        
 
Motion:      
 
Second:    
 
Vote:  
 
CITY COUNCIL ACTION:  Required   YES  
 
Date:      TBD      ❒ Approved   ❒ Denied 
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BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
None 
 
Attachments: 
 

• Unified Development Code: 
o §161.07, RSF-4, Residential Single-family, 4 Units per Acre 
o §161.21, C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial  

• Request letter 
• Rezone exhibit 
• Original Complaint, Current Zoning Violations and Outlined Solutions  
• One Mile Map 
• Close-Up Map 
• Current Land Use Map 
• Future Land Use Map 
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161.07 - District RSF-4, Residential Single-Family - Four (4) Units Per Acre  
 
(A) Purpose. The RSF-4 Residential District is designed to permit and encourage the development of low density 

detached dwellings in suitable environments, as well as to protect existing development of these types.  
 
(B) Uses.  
 

(1) Permitted Uses. 
  

Unit 1  City-wide uses by right  

Unit 8  Single-family dwellings  

Unit 41  Accessory dwellings  

 
(2) Conditional Uses. 

  
Unit 2  City-wide uses by conditional use permit  

Unit 3  Public protection and utility facilities  

Unit 4  Cultural and recreational facilities  

Unit 5  Government facilities  

Unit 9  Two-family dwellings  

Unit 12  Limited business  

Unit 24  Home occupations  

Unit 36  Wireless communications facilities  

Unit 44  Cluster Housing Development  

  
(C) Density. 
  

 Single-family  
dwellings  

Two (2) family  
dwellings  

Units per acre  4 or less  7 or less  

    
(D) Bulk and Area Regulations.  
 

 Single-family  
dwellings  

Two (2) family  
dwellings  

Lot minimum 
width  70 feet  80 feet  

Lot area 
minimum  

8,000 square 
feet  

12,000 square 
feet  

Land area per  
dwelling unit  

8,000 square 
feet  

6,000 square 
feet  

Hillside Overlay  
District Lot  

minimum width  
60 feet  70 feet  
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Hillside Overlay  
District Lot  

area minimum  

8,000 square 
feet  

12,000 square 
feet  

Land area per  
dwelling unit  

8,000 square 
feet  

6,000 square 
feet  

  
(E) Setback Requirements.  
 

Front  Side  Rear  

15 feet  5 feet  15 feet  

  
(F) Building Height Regulations.  
 

Building Height Maximum  45 feet  

 
Height Regulations. Structures in this District are limited to a building height of 45 feet. Existing structures that 
exceed 45 feet in height shall be grandfathered in, and not considered nonconforming uses.  
 

(G) Building Area. On any lot the area occupied by all buildings shall not exceed 40% of the total area of such lot.  

(Code 1991, §160.031; Ord. No. 4100, §2 (Ex. A), 6-16-98; Ord. No. 4178, 8-31-99; Ord. No. 4858, 4-18-06; Ord. No. 
5028, 6-19-07; Ord. No. 5128, 4-15-08; Ord. No. 5224, 3-3-09; Ord. No. 5312, 4-20-10; Ord. No. 5462, 12-6-11; Ord. 
No. 5921 , §1, 11-1-16)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=798384&datasource=ordbank
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161.21 - District C-2, Thoroughfare Commercial  
 
(A) Purpose. The Thoroughfare Commercial District is designed especially to encourage the functional grouping of 

these commercial enterprises catering primarily to highway travelers.  
 
(B) Uses.  
 

(1) Permitted Uses. 
  

Unit 1  City-wide uses by right  

Unit 4  Cultural and recreational facilities  

Unit 5  Government Facilities  

Unit 13  Eating places  

Unit 14  Hotel, motel, and amusement facilities  

Unit 16  Shopping goods  

Unit 17  Transportation trades and services  

Unit 18  Gasoline service stations and drive-in/drive 
through restaurants  

Unit 19  Commercial recreation, small sites  

Unit 20  Commercial recreation, large sites  

Unit 25  Offices, studios, and related services  

Unit 33  Adult live entertainment club or bar  

Unit 34  Liquor store  

Unit 44  Cluster Housing Development  

Unit 45  Small scale production  

  
(2) Conditional Uses.  

 
Unit 2  City-wide uses by conditional use permit  

Unit 3  Public protection and utility facilities  

Unit 21  Warehousing and wholesale  

Unit 28  Center for collecting recyclable materials  

Unit 29  Dance Halls  

Unit 32  Sexually oriented business  

Unit 35  Outdoor music establishments  

Unit 36  Wireless communications facilities  

Unit 38  Mini-storage units  

Unit 40  Sidewalk Cafes  

Unit 42  Clean technologies  

Unit 43  Animal boarding and training  

 
(C) Density. None.  
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(D) Bulk and Area Regulations. None.  
 
(E) Setback Regulations.  
 

Front  15 
feet  

Front, if parking is allowed between the 
right-of-way and the building  

50 
feet  

Side  None  

Side, when contiguous to a  
residential district  

15 
feet  

Rear  20 
feet  

  
(F) Building Height Regulations.  
 

Building Height Maximum  75 feet*  

 
*Any building which exceeds the height of 20 feet shall be set back from a boundary line of any residential district 
a distance of 1 foot for each foot of height in excess of 20 feet.  
 

(G) Building Area. On any lot, the area occupied by all buildings shall not exceed 60% of the total area of such lot.  

(Code 1965, App. A., Art. 5(VI); Ord. No. 1833, 11-1-71; Ord. No. 2351, 6-2-77; Ord. No. 2603, 2-19-80; Ord. No. 
1747, 6-29-70; Code 1991, §160.036; Ord. No. 4034, §3, 4, 4-15-97; Ord. No. 4100, §2 (Ex. A), 6-16-98; Ord. No. 
4178, 8-31-99; Ord. No. 4727, 7-19-05; Ord. No. 4992, 3-06-07; Ord. No. 5028, 6-19-07; Ord. No. 5195, 11-6-08; 
Ord. No. 5312, 4-20-10; Ord. No. 5339, 8-3-10; Ord. No. 5353, 9-7-10; Ord. No. 5462, 12-6-11; Ord. No. 5592, 6-18-
13; Ord. No. 5664, 2-18-14; Ord. No. 5735, 1-20-15; Ord. No. 5800 , § 1(Exh. A), 10-6-15; Ord. No. 5921 , §1, 11-1-
16)  
 

http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=749984&datasource=ordbank
http://newords.municode.com/readordinance.aspx?ordinanceid=798384&datasource=ordbank
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Items of Original Complaint: 

• Use of property as a campground for Bikes, Blues, and BBQ, including portable toilets;  
• Use of property as a junk yard (including large shipping containers and inoperable 

vehicles); and 
• Erection of a garage on the property. 

Identified Violations: 

1. The property owner has noted that he did have associates use his property for camping 
on the weekend of Bikes, Blues, and BBQ; 

2. Residentially-zoned properties currently being used in conjunction with Unit 17: 
Transportation Trades and Services on adjacent commercially-zoned property (§161.07 
and §162.01); 

3. Parking of vehicles on an area not paved as a parking lot, or surfaced and screened as a 
storage yard; (§151 and §166.25); 

4. Shipping containers on the property present for approximately one year (§173.09); 
5. More than 4 vehicles parked on a lot on a property zoned for single-family use 

(§172.11); 
6. Unlicensed vehicles on site (§164.05); and 
7. Possibly inoperable vehicles on site in excess of 45 days (§164.05). 

Outlined Solutions (in response to each enumerated violation): 

1. The applicant is permitted to allow occasional, shorth-term camping as an accessory use 
to his primary residence. If there is any exchange of monetary compensation, long-term 
camping, or if camping becomes the primary use of the property, the activity is classified 
as a commercial campground and is only permitted as a conditional use under Unit 2: 
City Wide Uses by Conditional Use Permit. Any activities related to the camping must 
comply with other City ordinances related to litter, noise, and lighting.   

2. Request a rezoning of those parcels intended for commercial use to a district that 
permits Unit 17: Transportation Trades and Services, or remove activities associated 
with Use Unit 17 from the property. 

3. Submit plans to pave a parking area that meets the City’s parking lot design standards, 
or to utilize gravel to create a vehicle storage yard with associated and required 
screening. 

4. Remove the shipping containers from the property, or utilize and secure them in 
construction that complies with the City’s adopted building and fire codes. 

5. Remove in vehicles from the property that exceed the four allowed to be kept outdoors, 
or place in a garage or under a carport. 

6. Remove any unlicensed vehicles from the property or submit them for proper registration 
and licensing.  

7. Remove inoperable vehicles from the property if present in excess of 45 days.  

With Denial of Rezoning Request: 

-If the Commission is to deny the rezoning request, the applicant will be sent a Final Violation 
notice, and will be required to remove all vehicles and appurtenances related to his business 
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from the residentially-zoned properties. All other zoning violations may to be resolved according 
to the solutions outlined above, unless alternative solutions are found.   
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